operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency) and borrowings in foreign currency.

Particulars USD in Miillion Rs. in Lakhs Euro in Miillion Rs. in Lakhs
Foreign currency exposure as at 31st
March, 2023
Trade receivables  -   -   0.44  389.79
Loans and other receivables  -   -   -   -
Trade payables  1.54  (1,269.07)  0.003  (2.60)
Foreign currency exposure as at 31st
March, 2022
Trade receivables  -   -   0.44  368.27
Loans and other receivables  -   -   -   -
Trade payables  1.54  (1,170.13)  0.00  (2.46)
Foreign exchange forward contracts  -   -   -   -

116  |  Annual Report 2022-23

Nagarjuna Fertilizers and Chemicals Limited

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and Euro exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all
other currencies is not material.

 Rs.in Lakhs

Currency Year ended March 2023 Year ended March 2022

5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease
USD  19.62  (19.62)  18.54  (18.54)
Euro  (63.45)  63.45  (58.51)  58.51
GBP  -   -   -   -
Increase/(decrease) in profit  (43.83)  43.83  (39.97)  39.97

38. Capital Management
For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, securities premium and all other
equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is
to maximise the shareholder value. The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital
plus net debt.

Rs.in Lakhs

At Mar 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Interest bearing loans and borrowings (Note 14)  2,80,965.68  2,52,522.28
Less: Cash and short term deposits (Note 8&9)  2,012.76  2,340.95